CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign an interlocal contract between Clark County and Clark County Regional Flood Control District for the Hiko Springs Wash Detention Basin Expansion project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.992	Fund Name:	Public Works Regional
			Improvements/RFCD
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.FCLA02D
Amount:	\$620,000		
Description:	Hiko Springs Wash Detention Basin Expansion		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

BACKGROUND:

The Clark County Regional Flood Control District (RFCD) has approved and provided funding for the Hiko Springs Wash Detention Basin Expansion project described in its 2018 Clark County Flood Control Master Plan Update, Structures No. LUHS 0244.

The attached interlocal contract will provide funds for pre-design, design engineering, and entity design labor, with project improvements to upgrade the Hiko Springs Wash Detention Basin, including pre-design to determine flows from the future Bridge Canyon Detention Basin and the Needles Highway Diversion Structure to determine the capacity needs of the Hiko Springs Wash Detention Basin. The time of performance is effective to June 30, 2026, unless further time extensions are granted.

This project is approved on RFCD's Ten-Year Construction Program, with design scheduled to begin in Fiscal Year 2021-2022. RFCD approved the interlocal contract at its meeting on October 14, 2021.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda **11/02/2021** File ID# **21-1563**